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Dear Gill 
 
I refer to your email of 7 March re Question for Board and provide the following information in 
response.  
 
Question 1: 
What is the current estimate of additional resources available on an annual recurrent basis for 
investment into community services? 

Response: 
The CCG’s top priority over the medium term will be to restore the financial position to 
a 1% surplus and to repay the CCG’s deficit.  The CCG is working with the 
turnaround team to refine the medium term financial plan to achieve this over the 
period 2016-17 to 2020-21.  As a result it is not likely that the CCG will have 
additional resource to invest in community services from its resource limit.  The CCG 
will, however, have access to the national £3.8bn sustainability transformation fund 
from 2017-18 and it is from this fund that additional resource to successfully 
implement the Future Fit programme will be sought. 
 
The CCG has already invested £4m in additional community services since the 
inception of the Future Fit programme to 2015-16.  

 
Question 2: 
What is the current estimate of the value of the contract with SaTH at 2019/20?  

Response: 
The CCG is still anticipating a similar level of activity reduction with SATH as 
previously planned within the Future Fit programme. Based on the 2015-16 contract 
cost, the revised contract value with SATH would be estimated as £117.1m in 
2019-20. 

 
Question 3: 
Future Fit modelling has assumed significant investment in additional community services. If 
there is less resource available than anticipated previously, what re-modelling has taken 
place, and what is the perceived impact on the Future Fit clinical model, including assumed 
reductions in A&E use and acute admissions?  

Response:  
The Future Fit modelling did not make assumptions about investment in community 
services; however, it is clear that community services need to be transformed to 
undertake the proposed models of care within Future Fit.  The Community Fit 
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programme was set up to review the community services investment undertaken to 
date (at c£4m) and to quantify what further transformation would be required to 
ensure a sustainable system for the future.  This work is on-going.  In the meantime 
the 5 year plan continues to include the A&E and acute admissions impact set out in 
the Future Fit clinical models agreed in 2014.  

 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 

Dr Helen Herritty 
Lay Chair 

 
 

 




